
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday 27 October 2021. 

Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 5 May 2021 and 2 July 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 20) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Monitoring Report for 2021/22. 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2021/22. 
 

6.   INSURANCE UPDATE AND RENEWAL 2021/22 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To receive an update on the Council’s insurance arrangements. 
 

7.   OVERVIEW OF WORKFLOW AND APPROVAL LEVELS (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To receive an overview of the workflow processes and approval limits that are built 
into the Council’s financial systems. 
 

8.   ANTI-FRAUD BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY AND ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY (Pages 45 - 72) 

 To consider updated policies relating to Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Whistleblowing Policy.  
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 73 - 74) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Jack Davies 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 OCTOBER 2021 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2021/22 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are recommended to: 

1.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report. 

 

2. PURPOSE 

2.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2017.  The CIPFA Code requires the Council to approve a 
treasury management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-
annual and annual treasury outturn report.  The purpose of this report is 
therefore to meet this obligation by providing an update on the 
performance of the treasury management function at the mid-year point. 

 

3. SUMMARY 

3.1. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code and provides an 
update on the performance of the treasury management function at the 
mid-year point. 

3.2. The Council’s treasury management strat
[...]
S 

 
6.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 21-22 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

22

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 

October 2021 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2021 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-9 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 10 

6. Planning and resourcing 10 

7. Rolling work programme 10-12 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 13 

Annex 2 Pre 2020-21 Audit Opinion Definitions 14 

24



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2021 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards – updated 2017]. 
 
The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:  

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations’ operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’.  

New Forest District Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate 
[...]
of system objectives. 

 

 

36



 

 

Audit Committee – 29 October 2021    
 

INSURANCE UPDATE AND RENEWAL 2021/22 
 
1. 1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 It is Recommended that Audit Committee note the contents of this report 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
2.1 The Council operates a large insurance portfolio covering a wide range of insurable risks. 

The principal risks covered are Property, Combined Liability, Terrorism, Motor Fleet, 
Cyber Package, Personal Accident, Travel, Crime, Engineering and Inspection which are 
placed with the market via the Council’s insurance broker, Aon Ltd and directly with Zurich 
Municipal. 
 

2.2 This report updates the Audit Committee on the outcome of the 2021/22 renewal terms 
and gives an update on claims from 1st April 2020 to 31st August 2021. 

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s insurance arrangements are subject to Long Term Agreements (LTAs) 

whereby an insurer offers a discount in return for a guarantee to renew with them for a 
fixed number of years. The current LTAs are with effect from 1st April 2020 to offer 
annually for 3 years with the option to extend.  

 
3.2 We have seen the capacity drain out of the UK insurance market and the balance has 

tipped in favour of the insurer rather than the buyer with demand for insurance higher than 
its supply. There are several key factors influencing this including new solvency standards 
for insurers, the cost of global natural catastrophes, Covid-19 having a negative impact 
on insurers’ financial performance, reinsurance rates rising and investment losses with 
interest rates at an all-time low. 

 
 
4.  2021/22 RENEWAL TERMS 
 
4.1 The renewal process started in October 2020.  It was led by the Council’s broker, Aon, 

with an aim to achieve the best outcome for the forthcoming insurance period, taking into 
account market conditions, the existing LTAs, and the Councils’ claims experience. The 
renewal terms were presented to Hampshire Insurance Forum member
[...]
ims. NFDC is currently 

undertaking a slow speed manoeuvring review with our insurers and the aim is to minimise 
the frequency of claims in this area.  

 
6.3 Employee liability claims are low in frequency and outstanding claims are in the process 

of being settled on best terms.  Claim trends for Public Liability covers property damage 
and slip and trips.  NFDC is currently working with Health and Safety and insurers to 
deliver training for the Accident Investigation process. This will help identify the root 
causes of these type of claims.   

 
6.4 Property claims are low in frequency, the type of losses is mainly due to fire and escape 

of water. 
 
 
 
 

38



 

 

7.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The budgets for 2021/22 were uplifted to assume increases in premiums above the LTA.  
As demonstrated within the table at 4.3, premiums in totality have marginally reduced, 
resulting in a small saving to the Council. 

 
 
8.  ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS AND EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no direct environmental or equality and diversity implications arising from this 

report. 
 
 
For further information  
James Clarke 
Insurance and Risk Officer 
Tel:     023 8028 5002 
Email: James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

39

mailto:James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29/10/2021 

 

OVERVIEW OF WORKFLOW APPROVAL WITHIN THE COUNCIL 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the contents of this report. 

 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1     This report gives the Audit Committee members an overview of the workflow  

          processes and approval limits that are built into the Council’s Finance System. 

 

 

3. Workflow Processes and Approval Limits 

 

3.1 The term ‘workflow’ describes the journey a requisition, purchase order (the 

ordering of works / goods / services) or an invoice takes to ensure it is approved 

at the appropriate level, by the appropriate off
[...]
 recommended for approval by this committee to run until 

March 2022.  The Audit Committee receives an annual report on CSO waivers. 

 

 

5. Exceptions to the Workflow Process 

 

5.1 In some instances, invoices are received, or payments are necessary without the 

complete electronic P2P process having been followed.  Examples commonly 

include utility bills and faster payments for emergency accommodation needs. 

 

5.2 In the instances of Faster Payment requests, there is a separate process which 

includes an independent verification of the request and a secondary approver, as 

equivalent to the necessary level as per the cost centre being used for the payment 

coding. 

 

5.3 Following the instigation of the new finance system and a period of ‘bedding down’ 

of new processes, a new policy has been instigated recently whereby Accounts 

Payable will only register an invoice for payment if it is supported with a Purchase 

Order number (subject to a few exceptions such as utility bills, insurance matters 

and transactional banking charges).  This ensures the 3-way matching principal 

as outlined at 3.1 is always followed. 

 

 

6. Crime & Disorder / Equality & Diversity / Environmental Implications 

 

6.1 Workflow rules must strike an appropriate balance between the Council being able 

to fulfil its daily functions, and assist in the prevention and detection of fraudulent 

activities. 

 

6.2 There are no equality & diversity or environmental implications associated with this 

report. 

 

 

Alan Bethune 

Executive Head of Financial (s151) & Corporate Services 

Tel: 023 8028 5001 

Email: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

44



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 OOCTOBER 2021 

 

REVIEW OF: ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY & CORRUPTION STRATEGY, 

WHISTELBLOWING POLICY AND ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

  

1.2 That the Committee support the updated polices and recommend to the Council that 

the updated policies be approved to take effect from 1 Ap
[...]
 2021 

Jan Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

2022 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

 Investment Strategy 2022/23 

 Risk Management and Insurance Update 

 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

Appointment of External Auditor from 2023/24 

  

  

25 Internal Audit Progress Report 202122 

March Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 

2022 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 Annual Financial Report and External Audit Cycle 2021/22 and 2022/23 

  

  

 

73

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2021/22
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report (October 21) - Appendix A

	6 Insurance Update and Renewal 2021/22
	7 Overview of Workflow and Approval Levels
	8 Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy,  Whistleblowing Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	NFDC - ANTI-FRAUD BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2021-2024
	NFDC - Whistleblowing Policy October 2021
	NFDC - Anti-Money Laundering Policy October 2021

	9 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

29 OCTOBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 29 October 2021 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
* Jack Davies 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
  Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
G Farley, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Liz Foster, Andy Rogers and Ryan Stevens 

  

19   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2021 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

22   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Monitoring Report for 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

23   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22.  
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

24   INSURANCE UPDATE AND RENEWAL 2021/22  

The Committee received an update on the Council’s insurance arrangements. 
 
In response to a member request, officers undertook to provide a high - level 
summary of insurance claims, following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

25   OVERVIEW OF WORKFLOW AND APPROVAL LEVELS  

The Committee received an overview of the workflow processes and financial 
approval limits that are built into the Council’s financial systems. 
 
A query was raised as to whether the workflow changes had been enacted as a 
result of an incident which had involved the dismissal of a member of staff.  It was 
confirmed that following that particular incident, which is still the subject to a live 
police investigation, immediate changes were made, but the workflow processes 
included within this report had aligned NFDC to current best practise as a result of 
the upgrade to the finance system in 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

26   ANTI-FRAUD BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY,  WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY AND ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  

The Committee considered updated policies relating to Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the following updated polices be 
approved to take effect from 1 April 2022: 
 

- Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
- Whistleblowing Policy 
- Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 

27   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

28   DATES OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for Committee meetings in 2022 / 23  
(Fridays at 9.30am): 
  
29 July 2022 
30 September 2022 
27 January 2023 
24 March 2023 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


